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July 19, 2018 

Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: North Peninsula Uti lities Corporation Certificate No. 249 S 
Application for Staff Assisted Rate Case 

Dear Commission Clerk, 

DOCKET NO. 20180138-SU 
FILED 7/20/2018 
DOCUMENT NO. 04769-2018 
FPSC- COMMISSION CLERK 

On behalf of North Peninsula Utilities Corporation (NPUC or the Utility), attached is the utility's 
application for a Staff Assisted Rate Case (SARC). 

NPUC is submitting this SARC Application to both adjust rates to provide for the current operating 
expenses of the Utility as well as provide for necessary capital improvements so that the Utility can 
continue providing an adequate level of service to its customers. Attachment A includes detailed 
estimates of work that is needed at the NPUC plant site to be able to continue providing good service to 
its customers. The Seabridge Wastewater Treatment Facility is located on a narrow peninsula between 
the Atlantic Ocean and intercostal waterway (Halifax). The weather and salt conditions have led to the 
corrosive environment and the Facility needs a major overhaul at this time. The area frequently 
experiences strong storms and the Utility has dealt with two major hurricanes in the last two years. The 
costs for these improvements are summarized by vendor and shown on Table 1, below as detailed in 
Attachment A. 

NPUC is currently in the process of renewing its Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) 
operating permit for the next 5-year period. On July 6, 2018, FDEP issued Consent Order, OGC No. 18-
0258, which will require the Utility to address many of these improvements in a timely manner. A copy 
of the Consent Order Notice is included as Attachment B. 
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Table 1 
Costs Estimates 

Capital Improvement Plan- By Vendor 

Vendor 

Wetherell Treatment Systems $ 
American In-line Inspection 

Riva Fence, Inc. 

Cubert, Inc. 

Shirah Building and Dev. 

M isc. (10%) 

Total $ 

Cost 

143,779.00 

26,0S8.75 

15,325.00 

8,333.00 

5,228.00 

19,600.00 

218,323.75 

Eng1neerlng and Planning 1 Energy Efficiency and Sustamability I Financial and Economic Consulting I National Preparedness and lnteroperabllity 
407.872.2467 I fax: 888.326.6864 I 200 South Orange Ave., Suite 1550, Orlando, Florida 32801 1 www.willdan.com 
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NPUC anticipates using a loan to finance these improvements at an interest rate of approximately 6% 
and a repayment term of 5 years. Based on these assumptions, interest over the life of the loan is 
estimated to be approximately $35,000. To repay this total amount of approximately $253,000 would 
result in an estimated monthly adjustment to rates of $7.00 per ERC per month. 

In reviewing other utilities providing wastewater service in Volusia County, NPUC monthly rate falls 
lower than the average rates of the other utilities based on an average water usage of 5,000 gallons per 
month. The results of that rate survey are shown on Table 2. 

Table 2 
Neighboring Utility Rate Comparison 

5,000 Gallons Monthly Usage 
Residential Service 

Customer Class Wastewater 

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation (Flat Rate) $ 33.57 

Neighboring Utilities 

Ormond Beach $ 32.08 

Port Orange $ 33.45 

New Smyrna Beach $ 38.96 

Volusia County $ 44.04 

Holly Hill $ 44.33 

Daytona Beach $ 50.66 

Deland $ 53.55 

Orange City $ 60.07 

Tymber Creek Utilities, Inc. $ 77.18 

Deltona $ 96.76 

Average of Neighboring Utilities $ 53.11 

If you have any questions, comments, or need additional information concern ing this application, please 
contact Mr. Robert Hi llman (NPUC) at 386.677.7847 or 386.677.7607 or Tara Hollis (NPUC Financial 
Consultant) at 407.255.2928 or thollis@willdan.com. 

Very Truly Yours, 

WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES on behalf of North Peninsula Utilities Corporation 

lj(]Mt ~ 
Tara l. Hollis, CPA, MBA 
Principal Consultant 

Cc: Robert Hillman, NPUC 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

APPLICATION FOR A 
STAFF ASSISTED RATE CASE 

I. GENERAL DATA 

A Name of Utility: North Peninsula Utilities Corporation 

B. Address: 115 E. Granada Blvd., Ste 12 

Ormond Beach, FL 32176 

1. Telephone Nos.: (386) 677 7847 or (386) 677 7607 

2. County: Volusia Nearest City: Ormond Beach 

3. General Area Served: The Utility provides wastewater service primarily to residential customers 
in the north peninsula area of Volusia County. The City of Ormond Beach provides water to the area. 
The Utility tariff provides detailed legal descriptions of the territory served. 

C. Authority: 

1. Water Certificate No. N/A- Sewer Only Date Received : N/A 

2. Wastewater Certificate No. 249-S Date Received: Transferred 1989 

3. Date Utility Started Operations: Water: N/A Wastewater: 1979 

D. How System Was Acquired: Purchase 

If utility was purchased, give date September 1, 1989 Amount Paid$ 112,000 

1. Name of Seller: Shore Utilities Corporation 

2. Was seller affiliated with present owners? 0 Yes ~ No 

3. Did you purchase: 0 Stock ~ or assets only 

E. Type of Legal Entity: 

~ Corporation 0 Partnership 0 Sole Proprietorship 

F. Ownership & Officers: 

Name Title Percent Ownership 

1. Robert Hillman Director 50% 

2. Tyree Wilson Director 50% 

3. ----------------------

4. -----------------------

PSC/ECR 2-W (Rev. 11/86) 



G. List of Associated Companies and Addresses: 

Peninsula Management Inc. 115 E. Granada Blvd, Ste 12, Ormond Beach, FL 32176 

H. If you have retained an attorney and/or a consultant to represent the utility for this application, furnish the 
name(s) and address(es): 

Name: Address: 

Tara Hollis, Willdan Financial Services 200 S. Orange Ave, Ste 1550, Orlando, FL 32801 

II. ACCOUNTING DATA 

A. Outside Accountant - FPSC Work 

1. Name: Tara Hollis 

2. Firm: Willdan Financial Services 

3. Address: 200 S. Orange Ave, Ste 1550, Orlando, FL 32801 

4. Telephone: (407) 255 2928 

B. Individual To Contact On Accounting Matters: 

1. Name: Tara Hollis 

2. Telephone: (407) 255 2928 

C. Location of Books and Records: 115 E. Granada Blvd., Ste 12, Ormond Beach, FL 32176 

D. Have you fi led an Annual Report with the Commission? ~Yes 0 No 

Date Last Filed: 4/28/2018 

E. Has your latest Regulatory Assessment Fee Payment been made? Yes 

(January 30 or July 30 whichever is applicable) ~Jan 30 0 July 30 

F. Basic Rate Base Data: (Most recent two years) 

1. Water: N/A 

Cost of Plant In Service 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 

Less Contributed Plant 

Net Owner's Investment 
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$__________ $ ________ __ 

$ $ 



2. Wastewater: 2016 2017 

Cost of Plant In SeNice $ 985,785 $ 1,002,916 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 897,798 925,036 

Less Contributed Plant (Net) 0 0 

Net Owner's Investment $ 87,987 $ 77,880 

G. Basic Income Statement: (Most recent two years) 

1. Water: N/A 20 20 

Revenues (By Class) 

a. $ $ 

b. 

c. 

Total Operating Revenues: $ $ 

Less Expenses: 

a. Salaries & Wages - Employees 

b. Salaries & Wages - Officers, Directors, & Majority Stockholders 

c. Employee Pensions & Benefits 

d. Purchased Water 

e. Purchased Power 

f. Fuel for Power Production 

g. Chemicals 

h. Materials & Supplies 

i. Contractual Services 

j. Rents 

k. Transportation Expenses 

I. Insurance Expense 

m. Regulatory Commission Expense 

n. Bad Debt Expense 

0 . Miscellaneous Expense 

p. Depreciation Expense 

q. Property Taxes 

r. Other Taxes 

s. Income Taxes 

Operating Income (loss) $ $ 

PSC/ECR 2-W (Rev. 11/86) 
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2. Wastewater 2016 2017 
Revenues (By Class): $ $ 

a. Residential 225,948 231,972 
b. Commercial 5,290 5,360 
c. 

Total Operating Revenues: $ 231,238 $ 237,332 

Less Expenses: 

a. Salaries & Wages- Employees 

b. Salaries & Wages- Officers, Directors, & Majority Stockholders 

c. Employee Pensions & Benefits 
d. Purchased Wastewater Treatment 

e. Sludge Removal Expense 18,790 29,822 
f. Purchased Power 10,761 11,869 
g. Fuel for Power Production 

h. Chemicals 3,260 7,115 
i. Materials & Supplies 22296 4,135 
j . Contractual Services 146,300 159,368 
k. Rents 

I. Transportation Expenses 457 
m. Insurance Expense 2,903 2,798 
n. Regulatory Commission Expense 

0. Bad Debt Expense 

p. Miscellaneous Expense 4,568 6,280 
q. Depreciation Expense 26,633 27,508 
r. Property Taxes 7,720 7,750 
s. Other Taxes - Regulatory Assessment Fees 10,406 10,761 

t. Income Taxes 

Operating Income (Loss) $ {2,399l $ {30,531l 

H. Outstanding Debt: 
Date Balance Interest Expiration 

Creditor Borrowed Due Rate Date 

1. Intercoastal 0447 10/30/2013 $721,936 5.50% 

2. Intercoastal 4301 5/21/2014 218,967 13.24% 

3. PNC 4608 9/13/2012 17,347 8.75% 

4. PNC 5718 9/2011 12,542 8.75% 
Seacoast/ 

5. Floridian 7000 9/13/2006 68,896 7.00% 

I. Indicate Type of Tax Return Field : 

0 Form 1120 -Corporation 

CSJ Form 1120S -Subchapter S Corporation 

0 Form 1065- Partnership 

0 Form 1040- Schedule C- Individual (Proprietorship) 

PSC/ECR 2-W (Rev. 11/86) 

4 



Ill. ENGINEERING DATA 

A. Outside Engineering Consultant: 

1. Name: Mark Cadenhead, PE, MBA 

2. Firm: Cadenhead Environmental Engineering Services, Inc. 

3. Address: 1982 SR 44, #201 , New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168 

4. Telephone: (904) 307 6824 

B. Individual to contact on engineering matters: 

1. Name: Mark Cadenhead, PE, MBA 

2. Telephone: (904) 307 6824 

C. Is the utility under citation by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or County Health Department? 
If yes. explain: Yes. 

On July 6, 2018, the Utility was issued Consent Order OGC No. 18-0258, from the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP). This consent order identified the following violations with regard to 
the Seabridge Wastewater Treatment Facility: 

• The Utility failed to properly maintain the Facility. The following disrepairs were noted. 

o Numerous holes were noted in integral components of the wastewater treatment plants. 

o Plant number 3 had a broken inoperable travelling bridge. 

o The splitter box for the combined facility exhibited potential failure characteristics. 

• Utility failed to submit groundwater monitoring reports for the 3rd and 4th quarter of 2011. 

• Utility failed to monitor the wells for Sodium. 

• Utility failed to properly address chloride exceedances in the monitoring wells. 

NPUC is working with its engineer and FDEP to address the identified items. A copy of the consent 
order is included as Attachment 2 to this application. 

D. List any known service deficiencies and steps taken to remedy problems: See item Ill C. above for Consent 
Order items. 

E. Name of plant operator(s) and DEP operator certificate number(s) held: 

Wetherell Treatment Systems, Scott Kelley- Operator #0007365 

F. Is the utility serving customers outside of its certificated area? No 

If yes, explain: N/A 

G. Wastewater: 

1. Gallons per day capacity of treatment facilities: 
a. Existing: 210 kgpd total, 

181 kgpd licensed b. Under Construction: N/A c. Proposed: N/A 

2. Type and make of present treatment facilities: Contact Stabilization, P2/P3 Extended Aeration 

3. Approximate average daily flow of treatment plant effluent: 56 kgpd 
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4. Approximate length of wastewater mains: 

Size (diameter): 8" VCP 8" PVC 6" Force main 

Linear feet: 10,305 +/- 10 477 +/- 5,420 +/-

5. Number of manholes: Approximately 87 

6. Number of lift stations: 2 lift stations operated by the utility 

7. How do you measure treatment plant effluent? Ultrasonic Flow Meter 

8. Is the treatment plant effluent chlorinated? i:8J Yes D No 

If yes, what is the normal dosage rate? 5 oz /100 gallons 

9. Tap in fees- Wastewater: $ 0 

10. Service availability fees- Wastewater: $ 444 or $762 if road crossing required 

11. Note DEP Treatment Plant Certificate Number and date of expiration: FLA 011188-003 

Number Expiration Date: 91312018 

12. Total gallons treated during most recent twelve months: 19,955,000 

13. Wastewater treatment purchased during most recent twelve months: N/A 

H. Water: N/A 

1. Gallons per day capacity of treatment facilities: 

a. Existing: b. Under Construction: 

2. Type of treatment: 

3. Approximate average daily flow of treated water: 

4. Source of water supply: 

5. Types of chemicals used and their normal dosage rates: 

6. Number of wells in service: 

Total capacity in gallons per minute (gpm): 

Diameter/Depth: I 

Motor horsepower: 

Pump capacity (gpm): 

7. Reservoirs and/or hydropneumatic tanks: 

I 
Oescdpt;on: 

. Capacity: 

PSCIECR 2-W (Rev. 11186) 
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8. High service pumping: 

I Mo~ho~~~r: ~-------~------4-------~------~ 
Pump capacity (gpm): 

9. How do you measure treatment plant production? 

10. Approximate feet of water mains: 

I 
Size (diameter): 

. Linear feet: 

11 . Note any fire flow requirements and imposing government agency: 

12. Number of fire hydrants in service: 

13. Do you have a meter change out program? 0 No 0 Yes 

14. Meter installation or tap in fees- Water $ 

15. Service availability fees -Water $ 

16. Has the existing treatment facility been approved by DEP? 0 No 0 Yes 

17. Total gallons pumped during most recent twelve months: 

18. Total gallons sold during most recent twelve months: 

19. Gallons unaccounted for during most recent twelve months: 

20. Gallons purchased during most recent twelve months: 

IV. RATE DATA 

A. Individual to contact on tariff matters: 

1. Name: Tara Hollis 

2. Telephone Number: (407) 255 2928 

B. Schedule of present rates: (Attach additional sheets if more space is needed) 

1. Water: N/A 

a. Residential Water 

b. General Service 

c. Special Contract 

d. Other - Specify 

2. Wastewater: 

a. Residential Wastewater 

b. General Service 

c. Special Contract 

d. Other - Specify 

C. Number of Customers: (Most recent two years) 

1. Water Metered - N/A 

a. Residential 

PSC/ECR 2-W (Rev. 11/86) 
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b. General Service 

c. Special Contract 

d. Other - Specify 

2. Water Unmetered N/A 

a. Residential 

b. General Service 

c. Special Contract 

d. Other - Specify 

3. Wastewater (ERCs) 

a. Residential 

b. General Service 

c. Special Contract 

d. Other - Specify 

AFFIRMATION 

20 

2016 

585 

14 

20 

2017 

588 

14 

I, Robert Hillman the undersigned owner, officer, or partner of the above named public utility, doing business in the 
State of Florida and subject to the control and jurisdiction of the Florida Public Service Commission, certify that the 
statements set forth herein are true and correct to the best of my information. knowledge, and belief. 

Signed C¢:? 
Title Vice President 

Notice: Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, provides that any person who knowingly makes a false statement in writing 
with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of 
the second degree. 

PSC/ECR 2-W (Rev. 11/86) 
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June 5, 2018 

~THERELLTREATMENTSYSTEMS 

600 Hull Road 

Ormond Beach, FL 3217 4 
Phone (386) 673-4162 

Fax (386) 673-7237 

Proposal 

~onh Penit1sula Urilitie:, Corp. 
Attn: \k Bob Hillman 
P.O. Bo'< 2803 
Ormond Beach, I; 1 1117 5-2803 

Re: Repairs and Improvements for Sea bridge Sewage ·1 rl!atment Plant 

Dear Mr. Hillman: 

The follo-wing repai rs and improvcm~nts arc needed for the Scubridge sewage 
treatment plant just <1$ soon as po:>si bh.:: 

1. The three (3) wa} flo\\ splitter tower that divides the incoming bet\\een the three (3) 
plants needs to b~ completely replaced. It ~ ~ unsafe. badly con·oded and kaks. TotaJ cost 
to replace with a new tow~r of the ::.amc shape and design. 

Total cost of new to~ cr: $30,341.00 
Total cost of iustaUation of new tower; $4,988.00 

2. TI1e sludge return troughs in Plant# l need l() be comple-tely replaced. They are badl)' 
corroded and leak sludge back into the clurificr. 

Total cost for new returns sludge trough~ insiaUed: $7,607.00 

3. The top 12" to 14 '' of Plant# I digestc1 and rear tanks are badl~ corroded, many stceJ 
pat..:hes and lwles completely through the tank structure. The present condition gives rise 
to the possibility of sewage leakage on the groWld. To correct this problt:m, the top part 
of the plant nc'-!ds to be cut off and replaced with new steel and welded out water tjght. 

Total cost t(l perform the above work: $30,109.00 



4. A new surge pump needs to he purch::tsed to pump ru'" !:K!v.agc to rh~ ~plitter tower. 
Complete with a ne\\ pump srand. 

Total cost instnUcd: $7,085.00 

5. Both clari fiers need to be pumped dm' n and have Lhc Hir •mppl) li nes rl.!placed. 

1 otal cost installed: S3,3 l4.00 

6. Doth main lifl. station pump stands need to be replaced. Budly corroded. 

Total cost instnll~d: S3,090.00 

7. Two (2) nev. mecJwmcal gear dri\es need to be purcha11ed to operate the clarifier 
sludge sweeps. 

Total cost installed: S7, 793.00 

8. One (I) ne\\ blower motor as~emhly lor Plant# 1 complete \>\ilb new air filter silence1. 
adJustable motor busc and new equipment stand. 

Total cost installed: $5,969.00 

9. Welding and steel work to Plant #'2 including replacement and repair of walk way. 

Total cost installed : 9,870.00 

10. Provide and mstaiJ two (2) new pump equipment stands for John Anderson lift 
station. 

Total cost installed: $3,090.00 

11. Supply and install sound control a'isembly to reduce and control blower sound. 

Total cost iusfalled: $2,988.00 



12. One (I) new motor-blower assembly complete for PJant #I . 

Total cost installed: $5,211.00 

13. One ( I} nc\\ motor-blower asscmhly complete for Plant #2. 

Total cost installed: $4,912.00 

14. Three (3) new Gorman-Rupp pumps complete with 5 H.P. molors tor emergencies. 
such as storms or hun-icanes or mechanical breakdowns. 

Total cost insb•llcd: J7.4J2.00 

Read and agreed l\.l b) : 

~orth Peninsula Uttlitles Corp 
Ownertagent 

Wetherell Treatment System::-., Tnc. 
Glenn Wcth~o:rcll 

Title Date 

Tille Date 



QUOTATION 

Inc. 
415 l'im!H(uan Trail. J,honl' (3R6) i01)-5.:J-t6 ____ J•_AI-"'gl'\\ ~tt·a-. Fla. 321.\2 Jiax {386) 957-~9 I lJ 

1 rv1w~~~ !-11:un· n~J 1": North l~enin~uta Utihti4.'~, ('o_r.;..p_. --~~-·h_"'-'l'- ,,g(l_ 677-7847 J !Jnt~: 06 4 04- I R -_-_-

J •• Na"l" Scabri(!_g£ Subdi,•isinn SAN I .. "' I _ 
J 15 East Gnumdu BJ\'d. Suite 12 ----

1\ !'TN: Mr. Robert tlilh~n, ( 'ell .3~r,-29')-JJ1_l _--L.. _______ D_c\_c_'l...;;o...~.p;_c_·r·_s_bwl!!)gmi!Jl.c!llll _ 
We JH'OPOSt' hnt:h) Ill furni-.h liH· r.,uuwin~: 4 to:' Hay~\ or I & l ~ '\ '\; ~crvier \Vnt'l( 
\'He 'J ruck and t '(' f'\<1\ ideo ( ' t' l''' to< lcan/lh•,ill & ( 'CTV/Vidco »Jlpt·t•ximutdy JH,Jl5 +/- l.F of8'' t-Xi'oting/activl' tntlinlinc \ PC& Pv { !-anJl:u ·~ '>l'\H'r papc-.. L<wldu~ fur' ariuu~ tlcficicm:it·' tlf in liltrutiuu, ground tnblc ":ttcr intru~.;jou, ntruding 'ict·,·a,·c Intent I hammer tnp-;1 and pipe integl'itv. Our· pric(• include-. all l:tbur, <~quipmcnt and worl~m•to~hip to complete the projt·ct.lllonv, \\ilh »cleat t~pcd HjHtrl anti' itlco of our lind in~~·. One 1>\'D tJI VIIS" ill he provid(~d. If additional copies ar·c m•rdcd, th<.') t'ttrt he Jlurchn~ctl for $25.00 t':tC'h. 

Clt~n n & Vtdco apprux. I O.J IS +I- Lt' of 8" Exilitiu;:t 1\tuiulutt• ~AI\ Scl\Cr t•ipc t(cl 'S2.25 per LF ........ Ji 2.3,ZUX.7S ~~ An) additi1•nal fflotag(• scn il'cd will he billl•cl p~t the U r;ltl·"* 
.., ·\4'1 II HI Fnoln~t· St•n it·t'CI \\'ill u,. Bill('(l \ lpnn ( (11Uplclifm "' 1 

* \ Hr:ttt•· Funt:lJ!C Of \cn·it'C'i Per I> a~ 2,1 0{1 1.1' Pl l ~,., Mobili~:lliuu '~ l>cnwbiliLntiuu. per \chidt (<'' <i. I 00.()(} t'<ldt .. ....... ( t:~>thllll lt•d Vi!. it.~ S-l>ays) .. ..... ...... .s :;(111.00 

10 I t\J. to .'-. lliVJ,\ r I I> 1'1<1( I· 

Tn he prm idctlln uthfr)/lhc hirinu. t·untra.£.!ill:: Ael'cplahlc utcc.,~ In ~v,tcm 111 pt:rfutm llultt~ n ·qut\(j;lJ. Jll'lmit\, 11 affil' lonlnti'MOl. '"''"r m rh·r t)t dean '\illll wut n. 1111d suitahll dump ''It' lur llchr" 111 hall\flortattcm & en\ fl·tmmt·tllal cJhpu,tlll'ltnrgc' will afl!)ly. 
•· l'l<'ll~l' nntt' tlmt ,1ft} <ltmntillll' nut ul t)Ur .:untrol "•lll~t• luUHiltluu houri) rate uf '!112"\,(l(lpcr hour I• \ulllpll' \\~til Ill~ (Ill MO r lo (!(' lll!J\t'd . sit. uurwqturrtl . llrf ,jt~ clcnn n ntrr 1•11-llfl~ ,.,;r di\JIII\UI ll'lllhportutltlll, ell·. 

\Vt' ~'JlJll'edatc this opportunit)' tu '!t'n c North Pcnin~ula l ltilitics ( 'orp. 
:\utc: I hb JWl>pl!sal may lx: ''llhJm\\ll h) u~ Jlllt)l iiiX\!J)I~d \\ithin .~0 d:ns. 

Plc<bC ~Olllarl l'lll om~.· .. · ft'l any s('hcdultng n.:l'J\ 
I'm ml!nllt:nns ~ 1\ct 30 day\ __ _ 

Walt "-u"h 

Accrplaru:c ul Pl'uposni ... Tht uh<n c prices, spcl.'il'kHtlnn~, nnd l't111lllli1Jm Me \alisf:~ctun an<lurc herd>} nccl.'ptctl. Yunun uulhori.l(!d 10 do ltu' '' ork a<; l pctificcJ. l'u)- tn\'111 '"II he mall\' a~ ou Llinl'll nho' c. \~ ,. undct·'>t:uut thnt cullcrthm ,·u~h nnd attornc) fcc' will he rcrc"·cr<·tl if c1mtract Is not pulu ill ftJII. 

Autlwril'td Signatun.·: ------------ J)uh': ------



QUOTATION 

IN-LINE INSPECTIQtt.lnc~ 
415 Tim~HJU~m Trllil. l,honc: (~86) 40tJ-5~46 

1 _____ 1? d_gcw~Hcr, I< b . n 1.'\2----------r--------- J:_:tx (386 957 -49l9_ 

l'rt•n~>~l 'lhuun.:;llt: Not·th Peninsula Utilitit:s ( 'uqJ. l'h•·a~ 386- 677-7847 06-04-1~ ---= 
'-trt:.:\ I J 5 l!..ast Grunndu Rh'(l. Suite 12 lt•t•Na:·_,n~_· __ Sanihlr)' Manhole R~nit· 

i \ ITN: Mr. Robert JJ~JJnt~...L Ccl!)86 ~'>9-3_1_1_1 _ _._._"~~-"'-~'-r .1.\ • 0C\'t1!Q£crshwlalgm_!lil.<.~om _ 

\\ <.' pt·oposc to rwrfor·m the foJJm .. ing: 

Mmtholc R('pair Cn•·,, fo cut duwu one (I) existing palm tret', n•mo\ c root ball growth 
from entering the top of the.• sanitary manhole systt'm, pluJ! off the upstream and 
du-wn\trcum portion~ of'~ !\tem, dig ~tnnmd tht' manhole to r·c/'lcC the fname top to its 
original location and stahiJiz('. Our pncc include~ alllahor, t~quipment. material ~• nd 
wurl,mnnsbip lo complete the prH,icct. 

Manhole Rcpah- C t't.•'•' lo pt•rform stntcltti'HI m:tnhoJc rchah ................... $ 2.200.UH 

\1obilizaCion, Set-up&: Dcmohtli.1ation 1lf '\150.00 each .......................... S 15(1.()(} 

Total Pdce $ 2~150.00 

fo be pto\-jdetl by otlwrs/The Hiring Company: A<·ceptabl(• tlCN·~s to systt~m to perform 
duties requested. 

\Vc apprcciat~ 1hi~ opportunity to st.•rve North Peninsula l ltilitics ( orp. 

~otc: 'tlu~ proposal mu> h~.: \\ithdr&\\-0 O) us i!'nnt arccptcd \\ithin ~H duy~. 
Plc,tsc C\mlall (IUJ urlil l' l1•1 ·IllY s<.-h\:thdut·• 1\C\.'U'> 
Paym..:nt terms .u~.· '\t•t 30 du~ l'l 

Ill fli{J\l '\JI.'\TIVI:: 

-\ uthori ;cd Signature• 

At'Cl'Jilnncc of PropO.\III ... llu: nlHl\ .. Jll'lt:c' spc. .. · •ht'>lllllll\. nnd cunditions are ~alio.fal'lhr~ .111d an~ ht'rcby lii'CCptcll. \ ou lilT 

uuthnntcd 10 11<1 !h(' ~'or(, ;t\ •rt·dfit><l. l)ll) llll'HI ""' IJ,. mudt• ·" <mtlrncd ahuH: \\c undcr,t:uullhar collertlon co,ts lliHI 
UI IOtlll.'\ fcc~ will bt> rt('UH'I cd if ('llllll act 1\ U(ll jllUif in lull. 

Autho•·u .cd Si~natun•: n~tc: ------
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Cubert, Inc 
P.O. Box 787 

BUNNELL, FL. 32110 
Phone: 386.313.2629/ Fax: 386.313.2657 

DATE 06/19118 

PROPOSAL SUBMITIED TO NPU 

STREET· 

CITY. STATE AND ZIP CODE: O·mond Bch. rt 

ornce. (386) 

fll)~ (386) 

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: 

Item Quantity 
1. MOB 1 
2. Asphalt Demo 3360 
3. Base Allowance 1 
4. Grade Work 1 
5. Asphalt 1.5" 373 

JOB NAME 

JOB LOCATION 

ARCHITEGT NA 

DATE OF PLANS NA 

Unit 
LS 
SF 
LO 
LS 
SY 

Amount 
$125.00 
$1 1008.00 
$400.00 
$300.00 
$6,500.00 

$8,333.00 

Exclusions: Permits 1 Bonds I Impact fee or fee of any kind 1 survey I curb , sidewalk , landscaping , irrigation , unmarked utilities , ETC. 

Work to Include : Install s ilt fence around seawall , Import fill and install , grade for sod and Install 
We Propose hereby to fumtsh material and labor - complete In accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: Etgtnlhousand thrne l'h.mdrnd th1rty thr()e nnd 00 ($8,333 001 • 
Payment to be made as follows: 15 days upon receipt. After 30 days 1.5% interest wi ll be assisted for Jato payment 
.... ._ ...... ~ - , ... - " , "'"'.. Acceptance of Proposal- "'"!>'lG\i& ••· .·.~a~' ,.,.. .cc~ , \:• .-.sO"•~._ ""'• ~~~~r.-t.~ • .-~,.... ..._..,.,.. ..-.n, e:111 <t. , .. Rtf"~ ..tl\. tt'W) ¥tU••, t•rt'.:i'Y it«~'"Ptc YOV«~'ttttllhonzec totto~work .;ut.tt~V'I"'f••"'-'lt ... i~~~,..~· .. • Vlhr• ... _...t:MW~Ml .. •'tA~n,.. .tilti!UII •:.~f~t .. d.tfCt Pfl,Tr r'l ~·otilhe rn.l~ht liotJlt'·i\-dfttJ't1\le t.•l•"*• ""~r-t.-~_,.,,.,,.. ... .,.,, "".,....·•••"'·l•··t-·"'"'""'""' o.-.... 1.. Date of Acceptance:----------­QIIitry~ IOf .,..~;, ancO'~ttl"{''tv~t~ '"'w'=-"11:• r.Lr~"" '"''•.,.'f"~•Cl't' \•rn~o"!"!'n'' ~~ "¥"'C 

Authonzad S1gn~ture --:--"""":'7:-:--~--:::----:-
Note: Th1s proposal may be withdrawn by us If not accepted 
Wtlhln 30 days 

Page 1 of 1 

StgnaturP --------------

S•gnature --------------



Bill To 

NORTH PENINSULA UliLITIES 
16 SEABRIOGE DRIVE 
ORMOND BEACH FL 3:?1 76 

Desctlpl!on 

Materials and labor to remove and replace J8 l1neal It of 4x8 T1-11 Sld•ng 
With hardie board stdtng on eXlcrtor of bulfdll'lg. 

Materials and labor to 1amove and replace 1 squme of rolled rooftng wnh 
new drip edge 

Matenals and labor to pnme and pmnt new s1d1ng. 

S5.228 54 

Total 

PrClJcct 

PUMP HOUSE 

AmOIJnt 

$3,789.54 

$650.00 

$789.00 

S5.228.54 





Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

July6,2018 

Robert Hillman, President 
North Peninsula Utilities Corporation 
Scabridge Drive 
Ormond Beach, FL 32176 
dcvclopcrshw@gmai l.com 

Re: Seabridge WWTF 
DW Facility ID #FLA011188 
Volusia County 
OGC File No. 18-0258 

Dear Mr. Hillman: 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

Enclosed is a Consent Order ("Order") prepared by the Department for resolution of the 
referenced enforcement case. Please review this document and within 20 days of receipt, either: 
1) return a sibrned copy to the Department or 2) provide comments and suggested changes. Once 
fully executed, a copy of the final document will be forwarded to you. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Dr. Phi I Kane at 407-897-4156 or 
via e-mail at phil.kane(dldep.state.ll.us. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Watkins, Assistant Director 
Central District 

Enclosure: Consent Order, OGC No. 18-0258 



BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ) 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
NORTH PENINSULA UT1 LlTlES ) 
CORPORATION ) __________________________ ) 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
CENTRAL DISTRICT 

OGC FILE NO. 18-0258 

CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order ("Order") is entered into between the State of Florida Department 

of Environmental Protection ("Department") and North Peninsula Utilities Corporation 

("Respondent") to reach settlement of certain matters at issue between the Department and 

Respondent. 

The Department finds and Respondent admits the following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the 

power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the 

provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes ("F.S."), and the rules promulgated and authorized 

in Title 62, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."). The Department has jurisdiction over the 

matters addressed in this Order. 

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section 403.031(5), F.S. 

3. Respondent is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Seabridge 

Wastewater Treatment Facility, 0.210 million gallons per day (MGD) three-month average 

daily flow (TMADF) wastewater treatment facility with reclaimed water and two rapid 

infiltration basins (RIBs) ("Facility"). The Facility is operated under Wastewater Permit No. 

FLA011188-003 ("Permit"), which was issued on September 4, 2013 and will expire on 

September 3, 2018. The Facility is located at Scabridge Drive, Parcel ID 321605000001, Ormond 

Beach in Volusia County, Florida, Parcel ID ("Property"). Respondent owns the Property on 

which the Facility is located. 
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4. The Department finds that the following violation(s) occurred: 

a) Respondent failed to properly maintain the facili ty, in violation of Chapter 

62-620.610(7) F.A.C., which requires the Respondent to properly operate and maintain the 

facility and systems of treatment and control, and related appurtenances, that are installed and 

used to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. The following disrepairs were 

noted during an inspection conducted by Department staff on March 20, 2018: 

1. Numerous holes were noted in integral components of the 

wastewater treatment plants. 

ii. Plant number 3 had a broken inoperable travelling bridge. 

m. The splitter box for the combined facility exhibited potential failure 

characteristics. 

b) Respondent failed to submit groundwater monitoring reports for the 

3rd and 4th quarter of 2017, in violation of Chapter 62-600.680 (1)(a) F.A.C. which requires 

Respondent submit Discharge Monitoring Reports to the Department in accordance with the 

frequencies specified on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms attached to the wastewater 

pennit. 

c) Respondent failed to monitor the wells for Sodium, a required 

parameter in the permit, in violation of Permit Condition lll.B.l.,2. and 5. 

d) Respondent failed to properly address chloride exceedances in the 

monitoring wells, in violation of Permit Condition Jll.B.1.,2., and 5. 

Having reached a resolution of the matter Respondent and the Department mutually 

agree and it is 

ORDERED: 

5. Respondent shall comply with the following corrective actions within the below 

stated time periods: 

a) Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall retain 

the services of a professional engineer, registered in the State of Florida, to accomplish all of 

the following: 

OW /CO September 2015 
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1. Evaluate the Facility, including the effluent disposal system, 

associated collection system and groundwater monitoring plan, to discover the cause or 

potential causes of the non-compliance. 

ii. Design modifications of the Facility, including the effluent disposal 

system, collection systems and monitoring plan to ensure the Facility will function in full and 

consistent compliance with all applicable rules of the Department. 

111. Complete an application for a Department wastewater permit to 

construct the modifications developed pursuant to subparagraph S(a)(ii) of this paragraph, if 

such a permit is required. 

iv. Oversee the construction of any modifications to the Facility. 

v. Submit to the Department a Certification of Completion, prepared 

and sealed by a professional engineer regis tered in the State of Florida, stating that 

modifications to the Facility, including the effluent disposal system and collection system, 

have been constructed in accordance with the provisions of the Permit. 

vi. Contact Dr. Phil Kane, before initiating the treatment system 

evaluation described in subparagraphs S(a)i. of this paragraph. 

vii. In the event the Department requires additional information to 

process the permit application described in subparagraph S(a)(iii) above, provide a written 

response containing the information requested by the Department within 30 days of the date 

of the req ucst. 

b) Within 180 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall 

submit a complete application for a Department wastewater permit to construct and or 

implement the modifications and monitoring plru1 revisions developed pursuant to 

subparagraphs S(a)(ii) of this Order. 

c) Within 365 days of the effective date of the wastewater permit issued in 

accordance with subparagraph S(b) above, Respondent shall complete construction of the 

modification(s) developed pursuant to subparagraph S(a) and submit a Certification of 

Completion, prepared and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida, 

DW /CO September 2015 
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stating that modifications to the Facility, including the effluent disposal system and collection 

system, have been constructed in accordance with the provisions of the Permit. 

d) Immediately implement preventative measures to ensure system failure 

does not occur due to deteriorating facility components while the process of reconstruction is 

under way, including, but not limited to the following: 

i. Repair the holes and corrosion in the tanks. 

u. Repair the travelling bridge at plant number 3. 

iii. Repair or replace the damaged splitter box. 

iv. Repair the clarifier skimmer at plant number 3. 

e) Beginning immediately, submit quarterly groundwater monitoring 

reports by the due date established in the Permit according to the schedule in the following 

table: 

SAMPLE PERIOD REPORT DUE DATE 
January- March April28 
April- June July 28 
July - September October 28 
October- December January 28 

f) Immediately begin sampling and reporting Sodium in all ground water 

monitoring reports as required by the Facility's Permit. 

g) Every calendar quarter after the effective date of this Order and 

continuing until all corrective actions have been completed, Respondent shall submit to the 

Department a written report containing information about the status and progress of projects 

being completed under this Order, information about compliance or noncompliance with the 

applicable requirements of this Order, including construction requirements and effluent 

limitations, and any reasons for noncompliance. These reports shall also include a projection 

of the work Respondent will perform pursuant to this Order during the 12-month period 

which will follow the report. Respondent shall submit the reports to the Department within 30 

days of the end of each quarter. 

DW jCO September 2015 
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6. Notwithstanding the time periods described in the paragraphs above, 

Respondent shall complete all corrective actions required by paragraph 5 within 545 days of 

the effective date of this Order and be in full compliance with Rule 620, F.A.C., regardless of 

any intervening events or alternative time frames imposed in this Order, other than those 

excused delays agreed to by the Department, as described in paragraph 14 of this Order. 

7. Within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall submit a 

written estimate of the total cost of the corrective actions required by this Order to the 

Department. The written estimate shall identify the information the Respondent relied upon 

to provide the estimate. 

8. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall pay the 

Department S500.00 in settlement of the regulatory matters addressed in this Order. This 

amount has been assessed for costs and expenses incurred by the. Department during the 

investigation of this matter and the preparation and tracking of this Order. 

9. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the amount of 

S100.00 per day for each and every day Respondent fails to timely comply with any of the 

requirements of paragraph 5 of this Order. The Department may demand stipulated penalties 

at any time after violations occur. Respondent shall pay stipulated penalties owed within 30 

days of the Department's issuance of written demand for payment, and shall do so as further 

described in paragraphs 10 or 11, below. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the 

Department from filing suit to specifically enforce any terms of this Order. 

10. Respondent shall make all payments required by this Order by cashier's check, 

money order or on-line payment. Cashier's check or money order shall be made payable to 

the "Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include both the OGC number 

assigned to this Order and the notation "Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund." Online 

payments by e-check can be made by go~g to the DEP Business Portal at: 

http://WW\\'.fldepportal.com/ go/ pav / . It will take a number of days after this order is final 

DW /CO September 2015 
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and effective filed with the Clerk of the Department before ability to make online payment is 

available. 

11. Except as otherwise provided, all submittals and payments required by this 

Order shall be sent to Aaron Watkins, Department of Environmental Protection, Central 

District 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803. 

12. Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of the Department access 

to the Facility and the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of determining compliance 

with the terms of this Order and the rules and statutes administered by the Department. 

13. ln the event of a sale or conveyance of the Facility or of the Property upon which 

the Facility is located, if all of the requirements of this Order have not been fully satisfied, 

Respondent shall, at least 30 days prior to the sale or conveyance of the Facility or Property, 

(a) notify the Department of such sale or conveyance, (b) provide the name and address of the 

purchaser, operator, or person(s) in control of the Facility, and (c) provide a copy of this Order 

with all attachments to the purchaser, operator, or person(s) in control of the Facility. The sale 

or conveyance of the Facility or the Property does not relieve Respondent of the obligations 

imposed in this Order. 

14. If any event, including administrative or judicial challenges by third parties 

unrelated to Respondent, occurs which causes delay or the reasonable likelihood of delay in 

complying with the requirements of this Order, Respondent shaJI have the burden of proving 

the delay was or will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondent 

and could not have been or cannot be overcome by Respondent's due diligence. Neither 

economic circumstances nor the failure of a contractor, subcontractor, materialman, or other 

agent (collectively referred to as "contractor") to whom responsibility for performance is 

delegated to meet contractually imposed deadlines shall be considered circumstances beyond 

the control of Respondent (unless the cause of the contractor's late performance was also 

beyond the contractor's control). Upon occurrence of an event causing delay, or upon 

becoming aware of a potential for delay, Respondent shall notify the Department by the next 

working day and shall, within seven calendar days notify the Department in writing of (a) the 

ow ;co September 2015 
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anticipated length and cause of the delay, (b) the measures taken or to be taken to prevent or 

minimize the delay, and (c) the timetable by which Respondent intends to implement these 

measures. If the parties can agree that the delay or anticipated delay has been or will be 

caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondent, the time for 

performance hereunder shall be extended. The agreement to extend compliance must identify 

the provision or provisions extended, the new compliance date or dates, and the additional 

measures Respondent must take to avoid or minimize the delay, if any. Failure of Respondent 

to comply with the notice requirements of this paragraph in a timely manner constitutes a 

waiver of Respondent's right to request an extension of time for compliance for those 

circumstances. 

15. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete and timely 

performance by Respondent of all the obligations agreed to in this Order, hereby conditionally 

waives its righ t to seek judicial imposition of damages or civi l penalties for the violations 

described above up to the date of the filing of this Order. This waiver is conditioned upon 

Respondent's complete compliance with all of the terms of this Order. 

16. This Order is a settlement of the Department's civil and administrative authority 

arising under Florida law to resolve the matters addressed herein. This Order is not a 

settlement of any criminal liabilities which may arise under Florida law, nor is it a settlement 

of any violation which may be prosecuted criminally or civilly under federal law. Entry of this 

Order does not relieve Respondent of the need to comply with applicable federal, state, or 

local laws, rules, or ordinances. 

17. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to initiate appropriate legal 

action to address any violations of statutes or rules administered by the Department that are 

not specifically resolved by this Order. 

18. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terms of this Order may subject 

Respondent to judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties up to $10,000.00 per day per 

violation, and criminal penalties. 

OW /CO September 2015 
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19. Respondent acknowledges and waives its right to an administrative hearing 

pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this Order. Respondent also 

acknowledges and waives its right to appeal the terms of this Order pursuant to section 120.68, 

F.S. 

20. Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties' signatures, such as .pdf or 

facsimjJe, shall be valid and have the same force and effect as originals. No modifications of 

the terms of this Order will be effective untiJ reduced to writing, executed by both Respondent 

and the Department, and fi led with the clerk of the Department. 

21. The terms and conditions set forth in this Order may be enforced in a court of 

competent jurisdiction pursuant to sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S. Failure to comply with the 

terms of this Order constitutes a violation of section 403.161(1)(b), F.S. 

22. This Consent Order is a final order of the Department pursuant to section 

120.52(7), F.S., and it is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 

unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing is filed in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. 

Upon the timely filing of a petition, this Consent Order will not be effective until further order 

of the Department. 

23. Rules referenced in this Order are available at 

htlps://softlive.dep.state.fl.us/ ogc/ ogc/ content/rules 

OW ;co September 2015 

FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

Robert L. Hillman 
President 

Date 
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DONE AND ORDERED this __ day of _____ -./ 2018, in Orange County, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Aaron Watkins 
Assistant Director, Central District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department Clerk, 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk 

Copies furnished to: 

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk 
Mail Station 35 

DW_CO/REV 06/09/ 

DW /CO September 2015 

Date 




